

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC00-2614

VICTOR GINSBERG and ELAINE SCARFO,

Appellants/Respondents,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee/Movant.

On Review of Certified Questions From The United
States Circuit Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT/RESPONDENT VICTOR
GINSBERG**

Douglas H. Stein, Esq.
Maurice J. Baumgarten, Esq.
ANANIA, BANDKLAYDER, BLACKWELL,
BAUMGARTEN & TORRICELLA
4300 NationsBank Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131-2144

Telephone: (305) 373-4900
Facsimile: (305) 373-6914

Counsel for Appellant/Respondent
Victor Ginsberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Certified Questions	1
Statement of the Case	2
Course of the Proceedings Below	2
Statement of the Facts	4
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
I. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER ALLEGATIONS OF UNWELCOME CONDUCT INCLUDING TOUCHING IN A SEXUAL MANNER AND SEXUALLY OFFENSIVE COMMENTS STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE FLORIDA COMMON LAW TORT LAW CLAIM OF INVASION OF PRIVACY, IS IRRELEVANT TO THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER ALLSTATE PRESENTLY HAS A DUTY TO DEFEND GINSBERG	12
II. ALLEGATIONS OF INTENTIONAL UNWELCOME CONDUCT, INCLUDING TOUCHING IN A SEXUAL MANNER AND SEXUALLY OFFENSIVE COMMENTS, CONSTITUTE AN “OCCURRENCE” UNDER FLORIDA LAW FOR PURPOSES OF INSURANCE COVERAGE	14
III. ALLEGATIONS OF UNWELCOME CONDUCT, INCLUDING TOUCHING IN A SEXUAL MANNER AND SEXUALLY OFFENSIVE CONDUCT, DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE BUSINESS EXCEPTION TO COVERAGE WHEN THE ALLEGED CONDUCT OCCURRED IN THE WORKPLACE IN THE CONTEXT OF AN EMPLOYER-EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP BUT DID NOT PERTAIN TO THE	

PURPOSE OF THE BUSINESS 19

IV. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER ALLEGATIONS OF INTENTIONAL INVASIONS OF PRIVACY ARE EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE BY AN INTENTIONAL ACTS EXCEPTION WHEN THE POLICY EXPRESSLY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR INVASIONS OF PRIVACY HAS BEEN WAIVED BY ALLSTATE 25

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Service 27

Certificate of Type Size 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. Inc. v. Miller,
550 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 17

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Ginsberg,
235 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000) 4

Aromin v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
908 F.2d 812 (11th Cir. 1990) 18

*Baron Oil Co. v. Nationwide Mutual
Fire Insurance Co.*,
470 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 12, 14

*Employers Commercial Union Insurance Co.
of America v. Kottmeier*,
323 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) 18

Federal Insurance Co. v. Applestein,
377 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) 18

Grissom v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.,
610 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 12, 24

Jacova v. Southern Radio and Television Co.,
83 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1955) 17

Kopelowitz v. Home Insurance Co.,
977 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 13

Ladas v. Aetna Insurance Co.
416 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), *pet. for
rev. denied*, 429 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1983) 18

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Miller,
549 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 22

Logozzo v. Kent Insurance Co.,
464 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 13

<i>MCO Environmental, Inc. v. Agricultural Excess & Surplus Insurance Co.</i> , 689 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12, 13
iii	
<i>Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Swindal</i> , 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 698 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ranger Insurance Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989)	24
<i>Santos v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	22
<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> , 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Scheer v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 708 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 719 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Smith v. General Accident Insurance Co. of America</i> , 641 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Compupay</i> , 654 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 662 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1998)	19
<i>Sunshine Birds and Supplies, Inc. v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 696 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12, 13, 20
